Translation
Operating Instruction
Electromechanical
linear drive

.com
wgwki
Textfeld

05/2014 Rev. Index B
Subject to technical modifications   5 / 14
3.3. Type key
3.4. Duty cycle diagram:
English
"CMLA" electromechanical linear actuator
KI-T24.01.000_0000-0001
05/2014 Rev. Index B
Subject to technical modifications   6 / 14
4. Installation
The supporting structure/add-on construction needs to be dimensioned taking into account the relevant forces (see also
technical data).
The CMLA needs to be aligned as illustrated. Greater deviations and misalignment cause lateral forces. They can reduce the service
life or lead to premature device malfunction.
Size CMLA P50 P70 P90 P125
D [mm] 13 13 16 16
L [mm] 30 30 44,45 44,45
No crushing or shearing points should be created in areas accessible to people. Additional protection should be provided if
necessary
4.1. Installation dimension
CMLA Dimension S
P50 260
P70 260
P90 320
P125 320
English
"CMLA" electromechanical linear actuator
KI-T24.01.000_0000-0001
05/2014 Rev. Index B
Subject to technical modifications   7 / 14
5. Electrical installation
Work on the electrical system may only be performed:
 When the current supply is interrupted
 By trained specialist electricians.
The safety guidelines and standards for electrical work are to be observed (VDE standards and EN 60…ff)
 Connect the CMLA electrically using a power supply cord (2m). The device must not be opened.
 Before the first start up and after significant modifications, the device including the support structure needs to be inspected by an
expert (authorised person).
 Do not operate the CMLA before correct electrical connection. Connect the limit switch beforehand. If the motor has the
wrong polarity or the limit switch is incorrectly fitted, the stop position will be exceeded and the drive will be blocked,
which may lead to damage to the CMLA. In case of incorrect polarity or an incorrect connection, the limit switches are not
operational.
The limit switches must be integrated correctly into the control current circuit.
The manufacturer is responsible for the overall system.
With the limit switches, make sure to check the function in conjunction with the overall system.
5.1. Notes for controller assembly
With delivery of the CMLA linear drive without electrical controller or with on-site provision of the controls, the specifications on the electrical
controls, operating elements and operation must be regarded as projection information.
The manufacturer of the total plant carries out a risk analysis in accordance with DIN EN ISO 12100:2013 and is responsible for
providing user instructions and technical documentation for the overall system.
If the controls are fitted by the customer, the manufacturer's circuit diagram must be made available.
The applicable Directives must be observed.
The connection of the CMLA must always be in accordance with the circuit diagram and terminal plans created by the customer.
5.1.1. Electromechanical limit switch (integrated)
Nominal voltage 24 V DC
Switching current (Ohm resistive load) 100 mA
5.1.2. Emergency stop switch